

No. 11-71127

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITIES AGAINST TOXICS, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.
Respondents.

Petition for Review of a Final Rulemaking of
the United States Environmental Protection Agency

RESPONDENTS' CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

ANN LYONS
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency
Office of Regional Counsel
75 Hawthorne Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

SCOTT JORDAN
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency
Office of General Counsel
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20460

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

AMY DONA
Environmental Defense Section
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 514-0223
amy.dona@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Glossary x

Introduction 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Issues 2

Statement of the Case 3

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background 3

 II. Factual Background 5

Standard of Review 10

Summary of Argument 12

Argument..... 14

 I. No Procedural Error Occurred During the Rulemaking 14

 A. EPA Had No Obligation to Place Documentation in the E-
 docket or List Materials in an Administrative Index 16

 B. Petitioners Had Notice of and Possessed the Documentation
 Before They Availed Themselves to the Opportunity to
 Comment 18

 II. Petitioners Have Waived Issues Not Properly Presented to EPA
 During the Comment Period 21

A.	Issues Not Raised in Comments Are Generally Waived.....	21
B.	Petitioners Failed to Raise Their Arguments Regarding the “Quantifiable” and “Surplus” Requirements With Sufficient Specificity During the Comment Period.....	23
III.	The Record Supports EPA’s Conclusion that a Sufficient Number of the Credits Transferred Meet the CAA Offset Requirements.....	25
A.	Petitioners Exaggerate the Need for Surplus Adjustment	26
B.	The Vast Majority of Emission Credits Transferred Are Quantifiable	29
C.	Despite EPA’s Intent to Reconsider its Analysis of the “Base Year” Requirement, the Evidence Suggests that on Reconsideration, EPA Could Still Conclude that the Offset Credits Satisfy the “Base Year” Requirement	32
1.	Upon Reconsideration, a Likely Alternative Analysis Could Conclude that the “Base Year” Requirement Is Satisfied.....	34
2.	Even if the 2007 AQMP Is Considered the Relevant Attainment Demonstration Document, the “Base Year” Requirement is Satisfied	37

IV.	The Transfer of Emissions Credits from SCAQMD’s Internal Account Does Not Violate the CAA.....	41
A.	Though EPA Is Not Required to Examine the Balance in SCAQMD’s Internal Bank, EPA Reasonably Concluded that the Balance Is Positive.....	41
B.	Rule 1315 Does Not Need to Be Approved by EPA to Transfer Offset Credits from the Internal Bank to the AB 1318 Tracking System	44
C.	EPA’s Reference to the Administrator’s Letter Was Appropriate.....	46
V.	Remand Without Vacatur Would Allow EPA to Address the Deficiencies in the Rulemaking and Avoid Potential Disruptive Effects.....	48
	Conclusion.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala, 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 49

Alaska Unemployment Comp. Comm'n v. Aragan, 329 U.S. 143 (1946) 21

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 50

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA, 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 12, 21

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 48

Cal-Almond, Inc. v. US. Dep't of Agric., 14 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1993) 19

Cal. Cmty's. Against Texas v. SCAQMD, No. BS110792 (Cal. Super. Ct., County
of Los Angeles, Sept. 7, 2011)(unpublished decision) 44

Cal. Cmty's. Against Texas v. SCAQMD, No. B226692, 2011 WL 2937061 (Cal.
App. 2d July 19, 2011)(unpublished opinion) 7,8,44

Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy, 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011) 20

Checkosky v. SEC, 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 50

Cook Inletkeeper v. EPA, No. 07-72420, 2010 WL 4127976 (9th Cir. Oct. 21,
2010) 50

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA, 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000) 21

Gilbert v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd., 80 F.3d 364 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 11

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC, 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 22

Hydranautics v. FilmTec Corp., 204 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 46

Kern County Farm Bureau v. Allen, 450 F.3d 10726 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 16

League Of Wilderness Defenders Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Allen, 615 F.3d
 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Loma Linda Univ. v. Schweiker, 705 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 48

Macktal v. Chao, 286 F.3d 822, 825-26 (5th Cir. 2002) 48

Marsh v. Ore. Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 11

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 11

New Mexico Envtl. Improvement Div. v. Thomas, 789 F.2d 825 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 49

Northside Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Thomas, 849 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 22

NRDC v. EPA, 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 35

NRDC v. EPA, 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002) 10, 11, 16

NRDC v. EPA, 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 11

NRDC v. EPA, 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 11

NRDC v. SCAQMD, 651 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011) 45

NRDC v. SCAQMD, 694 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 45

Ore. Natural Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 48

Pacific Bell v. Pac-West Telecomm, Inc., 325 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 49

Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin., 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) 23

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan, 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) 19

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Hodel, 790 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 19

Shinseki v. Sanders, 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009) 19, 20

Sierra Pac. Indus. v. Lyng, 866 F.2d 1099 (9th Cir. 1989) 11

SKF USA Inc., v. United States, 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 48, 49

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA, 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 21

Tex Tin Corp. v. EPA, 935 F.2d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 22

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Admin., 920 F.2d 960
 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 49

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc., 344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... 21

Universal Health Services, Inc. v. Thompson, 363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004) 23

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S. 519 (1978) 17, 22, 23

W. Oil & Gas Ass'n. v. EPA, 633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 50

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 48

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 47

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 11

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q 1

42 U.S.C. § 7408 3

42 U.S.C. § 7409 3

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2) 4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A)..... 45

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(H) 4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1)(B)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(2)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 7501-7515..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(6) 4

42 U.S.C. § 7503 4, 30

42 U.S.C. § 7503(c)..... 4, 36

42 U.S.C. § 7503(c)(1) 52

42 U.S.C. § 7513a(e)..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 3501 note..... 17

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 51, App. S IV(C)..... 4, 5, 30

40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(xxxv) 30

40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(3) 30

40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(3)(ii).....*passim*

40 C.F.R. § 81.3055

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

54 Fed. Reg. 27,286 (June 28, 1989)..... 35

70 Fed. Reg. 43,663 (July 28, 2005)..... 37

70 Fed. Reg. 69,081 (Nov. 14, 2005)..... 36

71 Fed. Reg. 35,157 (June 19, 2006)..... 6, 7

72 Fed. Reg. 31,727 (June 8, 2007)..... 34

76 Fed. Reg. 22,038 (Apr. 20, 2011).....1

76 Fed. Reg. 69,928 (Nov. 9, 2011)..... 35, 36

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regis. Tit. 17, § 60104.....5

Cal. Code Regis. Tit. 17, § 60114.....5

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40412.....5

Stats. 2009, c. 206 (SB 827), § 2.....7

Stats. 2009, c. 285 (AB 1318), § 3.....8

OTHER AUTHORITY

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Att. Gen's Manual on Admin. Procedure Act 110 (1947),
reprinted in Admin. Conference of the U.S., Fed. Admin Procedure Sourcebook 67
(2d ed. 1992) 19
